
 

 

 

Area West Committee 
 

 
 

Wednesday 7th December 2016 
 
5.30 pm 
 
Henhayes Centre 
South Street Car Park 
Crewkerne 
TA18 8DA 

(disabled access and a hearing loop are available at this meeting venue)     
 

 
The public and press are welcome to attend. 
 
Please note: Consideration of planning applications will commence no earlier than 
6.45pm.  
 

If you would like any further information on the items to be discussed, please ring the 
Agenda Co-ordinator, Jo Morris 01935 462055, website: 
www.southsomerset.gov.uk 
 
This Agenda was issued on Tuesday 29 November 2016. 
 

 
Ian Clarke, Assistant Director (Legal & Corporate Services) 

 
 
 

This information is also available on our website 
www.southsomerset.gov.uk 

 
 

 

Public Document Pack

http://www.southsomerset.gov.uk/


 

 

Area West Committee Membership 
 
The following members are requested to attend the meeting: 
 
Chairman: Carol Goodall 
Vice-chairman: Jason Baker 
 
Marcus Barrett 
Mike Best 
Amanda Broom 
Dave Bulmer 
Val Keitch 
 

Jenny Kenton 
Paul Maxwell 
Sue Osborne 
Ric Pallister 
Garry Shortland 
 

Angie Singleton 
Andrew Turpin 
Linda Vijeh 
Martin Wale 
 

 

South Somerset District Council – Council Aims 

 

South Somerset will be a confident, resilient and flexible organisation, protecting and 
improving core services, delivering public priorities and acting in the best long-term interests 
of the district.  We will: 
 

 Protect core services to the public by reducing costs and seeking income generation. 

 Increase the focus on Jobs and Economic Development. 

 Protect and enhance the quality of our environment. 

 Enable housing to meet all needs. 

 Improve health and reduce health inequalities. 
 

Scrutiny Procedure Rules 

 

Please note that decisions taken by Area Committees may be "called in" for scrutiny by the 
Council's Scrutiny Committee prior to implementation.  This does not apply to decisions 
taken on planning applications. 
 

Consideration of P
[...]
yone wishing to raise matters in relation to items on the agenda may do so at the time the 
item is considered. 

6.   Chairman's Announcements  

 
 
Items for Discussion 
 

7.   Area West Committee - Forward Plan (Pages 9 - 11) 

 

8.   Blackdown Hills Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty (AONB) (Executive 
Decision) (Pages 12 - 16) 

 

9.   Area West Committee Development Plan (Pages 17 - 21) 
 

10.   Ilminster - Conservation Area Appraisal and Designation of Extensions to 
Conservation Area (Executive Decision) (Pages 22 - 42) 

 

11.   Planning Appeals (Pages 43 - 47) 

 

12.   Schedule of Planning Applications to be Determined by Committee (Pages 48 

- 49) 
 

13.   Planning Application: 15/02733/OUT - Land And Premises Barley Farm, 
Houses Lane, Tatworth (Pages 50 - 67) 

 

14.   Planning Application: 15/05534/FUL - Land OS 0005 At Knight House Farm, 
New Lane, Cudworth (Pages 68 - 87) 

 

15.   Planning Application: 15/05535/FUL - Land OS 0005 At Knight House Farm, 
New Lane, Cudworth (Pages 88 - 107) 

 

16.   Planning Application: 15/05536/FUL - Land OS 0005 At Knight House Farm, 
New Lane, Cudworth (Pages 108 - 134) 

 

17.   Planning Application: 15/05537/FUL - Land OS 0005 At Knight House Farm, 
New Lane, Cudworth (Pages 135 - 154) 

 



 

 

 
 
 

 
Please note that the decisions taken by Area Committees may be called in for 

scrutiny by the Council’s Scrutiny Committee prior to implementation. 
 

This does not apply to decisions taken on planning applications. 
 

 
 

Recording and photography at council meetings 

 
Recording of council meetings is permitted, however anyone wishing to do so should let 
the Chairperson of the meeting know prior to the start of the meeting. The recording 
should be overt and clearly visible to anyone at the meeting, but non-disruptive. If 
someone is recording the meeting, the Chairman will make an announcement at the 
beginning of the meeting.  
 
Any member of the public has the right not to be recorde
[...]
ary 
2017 

Local Housing Needs in Area 

West 

Service Update Report Kirsty Larkins, Housing & Welfare Manager 

15th March 2017 Making It Local Executive Group Reports from members on outside 
organisations. 

Cllr. Martin Wale 

15th March 2017 A Better Crewkerne & District 

(ABCD) 

Reports from members on outside 
organisations. 

Cllr. Mike Best 
 

P
age 10



Meeting Date Agenda Item Background / Purpose 
Lead Officer(s) 

SSDC unless stated otherwise 

15th March 2017 Licensing Service Update report on the Licensing Service Nigel Marston, Licensing Manager 

15th March 2017 S106 Obligations Update report Neil Waddleton, S106 Monitoring Officer 

15th March 2017 Annual report on Local TICs Update report Dylan Martlew, Neighbourhood 
Development Officer (West) 

19th April 2017 Ilminster Forum Reports from members on outside 
organisations. 

Cllr. Carol Goodall 

19th April 2017 Arts and Entertainment Service 

Update Report 

Annual Update Report Adam Burgan, Arts & Entertainments 
Manager 

 

P
age 11



Blackdown Hills Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty (AONB) 

(Executive Decision)  

  
Strategic Director: Rina Singh, Place and Performance 
Assistant Director: Helen Rutter, Communities 
Lead Officer: Zoe Harris, Area West Team Leader 
Contact Details: zoe.harris@southsomerset.gov.uk or 01460 260423 
 

Purpose of the Report  
 
To update members on the work of the Blackdown Hills AONB partnership.  
 

Public Interest 
 
This report provides an annual update on the activities and projects carried out by the 
Blackdown Hills Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty (AONB) partnership.     
 

Recommendations 
 
Members are asked to  

1) Comment upon and note the report. 

2) Agree in principle to continue SSDC contribution to the core funding of the AONB 

Partnership of £6000 in 2017/18, subject to confirmation of Area West budgets in 

February 2017. 

Background 
 
The Blackdown Hills is an unspoilt landscape on the Somerset and Devon border, rich in 
w
[...]
ciple was supported in a recent appeal3 where the 
inspector concluded “the proposal attempts to mitigate the development but the starting point 
should be to locate the proposal on another site causing less harm”.  The appeal was 
dismissed solely on this principle. 
 
Conclusions 
 
I consider any grant of planning permission wouldn’t be legally sound prior to further 
survey and assessment of impacts upon bats.  If withdrawal (or extension of time) 
isn’t agreed to then I strongly recommend refusal (see appendix). 
 
I consider this could be a potentially sensitive site for bats, and unless surveys demonstrate 
otherwise, I consider legislation and planning policy might not support the usual scenario of 
providing mitigation and might only be satisfied by an alternative location for the 
development. 
 
Appendix – suggested reason for refusal. 
 
The proposal lacks any surveys for bats contrary to Local Plan policy EQ4 and fails to 
provide information to enable the local planning authority to demonstrate compliance with 
The Conservation of Habitats and Species Regulations 2010. 
 
 

                                                           
3
 Appeal Ref: APP/R3325/A/12/2188253 - Puthill Wood, Cricket St Thomas Estate, 1 August 2013. 

Page 154


	Agenda
	7 Area West Committee - Forward Plan
	8 Blackdown Hills Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty (AONB) (Executive Decision)
	9 Area West Committee Development Plan
	Area West service plan 2016-2017

	10 Ilminster - Conservation Area Appraisal and Designation of Extensions to Conservation Area (Executive Decision)
	Ilminster CAA Amended draft 8.11.16
	Proposlas map Nov 16

	11 Planning Appeals
	3152198 -Appeal Decision

	12 Schedule of Planning Applications to be Determined by Committee
	13 Planning Application: 15/02733/OUT - Land And Premises Barley Farm, Houses Lane, Tatworth
	14 Planning Application: 15/05534/FUL - Land OS 0005 At Knight House Farm, New Lane, Cudworth
	Ecologyappendix1

	15 Planning Application: 15/05535/FUL - Land OS 0005 At Knight House Farm, New Lane, Cudworth
	Ecologyappendix1

	16 Planning Application: 15/05536/FUL - Land OS 0005 At Knight House Farm, New Lane, Cudworth
	Ecologyappendix1

	17 Planning Application: 15/05537/FUL - Land OS 0005 At Knight House Farm, New Lane, Cudworth
	Ecologyappendix1




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

West 1  7.12.16 

 

South Somerset District Council 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Area West Committee held at the Henhayes Centre, 
Crewkerne on Wednesday 7 December 2016. 
 

(5.30  - 9.35 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
Members: Councillor Carol Goodall (Chairman) 
 
Jason Baker 
Marcus Barrett 
Mike Best 
Amanda Broom 
Dave Bulmer 
Val Keitch 

Sue Osborne 
Angie Singleton 
Andrew Turpin 
Linda Vijeh 
Martin Wale 
 

 
Officers: 
 
Helen Rutter Assistant Director (Communities) 
Zoe Harris Area Development Lead (West) 
Jo Morris Democratic Services Officer 
Paula Goddard Senior Legal Executive 
David Norris Development Manager 
Mike Hicks Planning Officer 
Greg Venn Conservation Officer 
 
NB: Where an executive or key decision is made, a reason will be noted immediately 
beneath the Committee’s resolution. 
 

 

79. To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the Previous Meeting held on 
16th November 2016 (Agenda Item 1) 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 16th November 2016, copies of which had been 
circulated, were taken as read, and having been approved were signed as a correct 
record of the proceedings. 
 

  

80. Apologies for Absence (Agenda Item 2) 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Jenny Kenton, Paul Maxwell, Ric 
Pallister and Garry Shortland. 
 

  

81. Declarations of Interest (Agenda Item 3) 
 
Councillor Val Keitch declared a personal interest in Agenda Item 10 – Ilminster – 
Conservation Area Appraisal and Designation of Extensions to Conservation Area, as a 
member of Ilminster Town Council. 
 



 

 
 

West 2 7.12.16 

 

Councillor Andrew Turpin declared a personal interest in Planning Application No. 
15/02733/OUT – Land and Premises Barley Farm, House Lane, Tatworth as a member 
of Tatworth and Forton Parish Council.  He advised that as Chair of Tatworth and Forton 
Parish Council he had remained as neutral as possible and did not take part in the vote 
when the planning application was discussed. 
 
Councillor Sue Osborne declared a personal interest in Planning Applications 
15/05534/FUL, 15/05535/FUL, 15/05536/FUL and 15/05537/FUL – Lands OS 0005 at 
Knight House Farm, New Lane, Cudworth, as the Ward Member.  
 

  

82. Date and Venue for Next Meeting (Agenda Item 4) 
 
Members noted that the next meeting of the Area West Committee would be held on 
Wednesday 18th January 2017 at 5.30pm at The Guildhall, Chard. 
 

  

83. Public Question Time (Agenda Item 5) 
 
There were no questions from members of the public. 
 

  

84. Chairman's Announcements (Agenda Item 6) 
 
The Chairman reminded members to complete the recently circulated survey on the Area 
West Committee Meeting Arrangements. 
 

  

85. Area West Committee - Forward Plan (Agenda Item 7) 
 
Reference was made to the report, which informed members of the proposed Area West 
Committee Forward Plan.  There were no updates to the Forward Plan. 
 
In response to a member comment regarding the update on the Chard Regeneration 
Scheme, members noted that a confidential report was considered by the District 
Executive on 1st December and all members could access the report. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Area West Committee Forward Plan be noted as attached to 

the agenda. 
 

  

86. Blackdown Hills Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty (AONB) (Executive 
Decision) (Agenda Item 8) 
 
The Area West Team Leader summarised the agenda report, which updated members 
on the work of the Blackdown Hills AONB partnership during the last 12 months to which 
the Council provided joint funding. 

With the aid of a powerpoint presentation she informed members about the following: 

 A number of successful events to celebrate 25 years of the AONB, had been held by 
the AONB including Bat Box making, mushroom extravaganza, photogenic fungi and 
Carols Under the Stars; 



 

 
 

West 3 7.12.16 

 

 Corporate sponsorship for the 25th anniversary celebrations had been secured from 
Otter Valley Ice cream, Otter Brewery and Corrymoor Mohair; 

 The Natural Futures project was now in its second year and had again taken on three 
more graduates.  The trainees have undertaken a field study and discovered a 
number of rare species including the UK’s first black dormouse which received lots of 
media coverage; 

 A number of short films have been made of local experts and are available to view on 
the Natural Futures website;  

 The AONB website is a good source of useful information and had recently produced 
some guidelines on light pollution. 

 
The Area West Team Leader referred members to the table in the agenda report 
outlining what each local authority partner has contributed in the 2016/17 financial year 
and suggested that Area West continue to contribute £6,000 in 2017/18.   
 
Cllr. Martin Wale, the SSDC representative on the AONB commented that the AONB 
undertook far reaching and useful work with only a small workforce. He supported the 
continuation of funding for 2017/18. 
 
Members were content to approve the recommendations of the report. 
 
RESOLVED: 1. That the report be noted; 
 2. That it be agreed in principle to continue SSDC’s contribution to 

core funding of the AONB Partnership of £6,000 in 2017/18, 
subject to confirmation of Area West budgets in February 2017. 

 
Reason:  To update members on the work of the Blackdown Hills AONB Partnership and 
agree in principle to the continuation of core funding. 
 

(Voting: unanimous) 
 

  

87. Area West Committee Development Plan (Agenda Item 9) 
 
The Area Team Leader (West) summarised the agenda report and commented that 
members had already received updates on some of the work undertaken by Area 
Development Team at the Area West Committee meetings.  She advised members of 
the following:   
 

 With regard to the Chard Regeneration Scheme, the Area Development Team 
were not leading on the project but were involved with attending the meetings; 

 Work of the Business Hub was progressing and two successful promotional 
events had been held including a business breakfast; 

 Work was progressing with officers from Legal and Economic Development on 
the delivery of a legal agreement for the creation of the Stop Line Way; 

 A casual part-time Officer was providing support to the Chard Town Team to look 
at governance arrangements and assist with developing projects; 

 A lot of time has been spent assisting Crewkerne and Ilminster with their 
Community Plans; 

 Provided support to Creative Crewkerne; 

 Officers have assisted Ferne Animal Sanctuary and Perry’s Cider Mills with 
successful applications to the Making It Local fund; 



 

 
 

West 4 7.12.16 

 

 Assistance has been given to the Henhayes Centre to develop a fundraising 
strategy to build an extension. 

   
Members thanked the Area Team Leader (West) for all her hard work. 
 
Cllr. Sue Osborne, speaking on behalf of Dowlish Wake thanked the Area West Team 
Leader for all her support.  She advised that the site had been cleared and a meeting 
was being held shortly with regard to submitting plans for the rebuild of the pavilion. 
 
The Assistant Director – Communities gave an update on the LEADER funding and the 
Hinkley Legacy Fund that was being set up. She agreed to circulate a map of qualifying 
areas for the Hinkley Legacy Fund to members. 
 
The Chairman thanked the Area Team Leader (West) for her excellent report. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

  

88. Ilminster - Conservation Area Appraisal and Designation of Extensions to 
Conservation Area (Executive Decision) (Agenda Item 10) 
 
The Conservation Officer presented the report.  He advised that 18 boundary changes 
were being proposed and that all new properties within the area had been consulted.  
The Town Council, Ward Member, Historic England, Dillington Estate and SW Heritage 
Trust had also all been consulted on the proposed alterations.  He advised that the Town 
Council were in support of the proposals and had suggested more areas.  He was 
therefore proposing a revised recommendation in order to allow the further extensions 
suggested by the Town Council to be considered. 
 
Cllr. Val Keitch, speaking on behalf of Ilminster Town Council confirmed that the Town 
Council were in support of the new conservation areas and advised that the suggestions 
proposed were fairly minor. 
 
Members were content to approve the revised recommendations put forward by the 
Conservation Officer.  
 
RESOLVED: 1. That the proposed alterations to the Conservation Area and 

conservation appraisal be agreed;  
 2. That the decision on the further extensions suggested by the 

Town Council is deferred and delegated to the Development 
Manager in consultation with the Ward Members pending further 
consideration and discussion with the Town Council; 

 3. That the changes to the designated area be advertised in 
accordance with the requirements of the Planning (Listed 
Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990. 

 
Reason:  To formally designate an extension to the Ilminster Conservation Area and 
approve the recently prepared Conservation Area Appraisal. 
 

(Voting: unanimous) 
 

 
 

 



 

 
 

West 5 7.12.16 

 

89. Planning Appeals (Agenda Item 11) 
 
Members noted an appeal had been allowed at Land East of Two Oaks, Broadway 
Road, Broadway, Ilminster. 
 

  

90. Schedule of Planning Applications to be Determined by Committee (Agenda 
Item 12) 
 
Members noted the schedule of planning application to be determined as outlined in the 
agenda. 
 

  

91. Planning Application: 15/02733/OUT - Land And Premises Barley Farm, 
Houses Lane, Tatworth (Agenda Item 13) 
 
The Planning Officer presented his report to members with the aid of a powerpoint 
presentation.  He advised that the application was a revised outline application for up to 
7 no. dwellings and that the application was to agree the principle of development and 
access only, all other matters were reserved.  He outlined the key considerations 
associated with the application which were impact on visual amenity/setting of listed 
buildings, highway safety, drainage and sustainability/5 Year land supply.  There were no 
updates to the report.  He advised that his recommendation was for approval subject to 
conditions. 
 
The Planning Officer and Development Control Manager responded to Members 
comments and questions which included the following: 
 

 Confirmed the location of the four listed buildings near the site; 

 Clarified the access arrangements to the site including plot 7;  

 Houses Lane was a  one way street and would therefore require a signage 
scheme for people coming out of the site; 

 The edge of the site was 5 metres away from a listed building; 

 Confirmed that service delivery vehicles could drive past the site and then 
reverse into the site; 

 It was difficult to accommodate pedestrians/cyclists beyond the confines of the 
site; 

 There was a pedestrian route from within the site to Tatworth Street; 

 Confirmed that the access to the site would accommodate emergency vehicles; 

 It would be satisfactory for a refuse collection vehicle to pull up alongside a 
development and was not always necessary for them to turn around on the site; 

 It was inevitable that some people would use their vehicles to access services 
such as the local school;   

 The road can cope with the increase in vehicles and to demonstrate that the 
impact is severe would be very difficult; 

 Policy SS2 in the Local Plan refers to the need for two facilities.  Tatworth 
benefits from various facilities; 

 There was currently no speed restriction on Houses Lane; 

 The 3 metres wide access was appropriate to serve a single dwelling;    

 There was no calculation on the precise number of parking spaces as the 
application was only outline. The proposed layout was parking strategy compliant. 

 



 

 
 

West 6 7.12.16 

 

The Committee was addressed by Sarah Humpreys who spoke in objection to the 
application on behalf of herself, Martin Turner, Simon Boyle, Naomi Gilchrist and Alastair 
Purcell.  Concerns raised included the following: 
 

 Overdevelopment and non-compliance with policies EQ2 and EQ3, ST1 & SS2; 

 House No. 7 is of a sympathetic design and should be extended to the other 
houses; 

 Traffic Safety and access concerns; 

 Erosion and removal of sections of the Devon bank; 

 Houses Lane is unsuitable for additional traffic; 

 Pedestrian access issues with Plot 7; 

 Issues with flooding and surface water run off in the area; 

 Prefer to see lesser density of houses that are in keeping and can be sustainable. 
 
The Committee was then addressed by Terry Bailey in support of the application.  He 
advised that he was born and grew up in the village and that the proposal would increase 
the opportunity for young people to remain in the village.    
 
The Agent, Mr John Bird, commented that the development would be well located within 
an acceptable distance to services.  He was of the opinion that the submitted plans 
reflected the semi-rural location.  The new dwellings would have south facing gardens 
with views to the west.  The intention was to use traditional materials with a mix of high 
quality two and three bed units which would offer a visual enhancement.  He advised that 
the applicant had sought to satisfy the concerns raised and there was unanimous 
support for the application from consultees.      
 
Ward Member, Cllr. Andrew Turpin raised a number of concerns with the application 
including: surface water and flooding in the area, narrowness of the lane, removal of the 
hedgerow and the possibility of dormice, Houses Lane unsafe for pedestrians and the 
impact on the listed buildings.  
 
During the discussion, members put forward a number of concerns with the application 
which included the following: 
 

 Removal of the hedgerow; 

 Impact of the proposed development on the listed buildings; 

 Narrowness of Houses Lane; 

 Overcrowded development. 
 
It was initially proposed to approve the application as per the Planning Officer’s 
recommendation but this was not seconded. 
 
It was then proposed and seconded to refuse the application for the following reasons: 

 Adverse impact upon the setting of the designated heritage assets and listed 
buildings; 

 Crowded form of development; 

 Insufficient width of Houses Lane to access seven units. 
   
On being put to the vote there were 3 votes in favour, 3 against with 5 abstentions.  The 
Chairman used her casting vote against the proposal to refuse the application.  
 
It was subsequently proposed and seconded to defer the application for further detail on 
the access and the provision of access for pedestrians, emergency and refuse vehicles.  



 

 
 

West 7 7.12.16 

 

On being put to the vote the proposal was carried by 7 votes in favour, 3 against and 2 
abstentions. 
 
RESOLVED: That Planning Application No. 15/02733/OUT be deferred for further 

information on the access and provision for pedestrian safety, 
emergency and refuse vehicles and to allow the Highway Officer to 
attend. 

(Voting: 7 in favour, 3 against, 2 abstentions) 
 

  

92. Planning Application: 15/05534/FUL - Land OS 0005 At Knight House Farm, 
New Lane, Cudworth (Agenda Item 14) 
 
The Planning Officer explained that four planning applications had been received 
covering one proposal.  Three applications were in relation to the agricultural buildings 
comprising the farmstead and the other was for the siting of a temporary agricultural 
workers dwelling.   
 
The Planning Officer gave a powerpoint presentation outlining the four applications and 
referred to the key considerations associated with each application which were 
landscape impact, functional/business need for a worker to reside on site, does the 
justification for the site outweigh the landscape harm and ecology.  The Planning 
Officer’s recommendation was to refuse all four applications. 
 
The Planning Officer advised that the applicant had offered the demolition of some of the 
existing buildings to be conditioned as an enhancement to the scheme. 
 
In response to questions from Members, the Planning Officer and Development Control 
Manager confirmed:- 
 

 The livestock to be kept would remain the same which was currently cattle and 
sheep; 

 The dwelling on the existing farmstead was occupied by someone not involved 
with agriculture; 

 The benefits of the proposal could include supporting a rural business; 

 The maximum height of the farm buildings would be 7 metres; 

 The floor levels could be conditioned if the application were to be approved; 

 A landscaping condition could be included if the application were to be approved; 

 If approved and the business did not prosper, the buildings would remain but the 
temporary agricultural dwelling would fail;  

 The height of the site above sea level is approximately 165 metres; 

 The owner of the existing buildings was the applicant. 
 
The Committee was addressed by Lucy Corbett, representing Cudworth Parish Meeting.  
She raised a number of concerns with the application which included the following: 

 Impact on the existing landscape; 

 Concerns of a permanent dwelling in time;  

 Impact of development would be irreversible; 

 It was unclear what use the existing buildings would have; 

 Remote and isolated location from the village; 

 Purpose of the two storey building remained unclear; 

 Support for the redevelopment of the existing site. 



 

 
 

West 8 7.12.16 

 

 
Carleton Earl, an objector and member of the Ramblers Association commented that the 
application would site a large building in the heart of a unique secret valley.  He referred 
to the newly created track being in regular use by large machinery and a potential danger 
for walkers.  He commented that the development would impact significantly on a 
number of footpaths in the area.  If the business failed the building would still be located 
in the area and spoil the environment. 
 
The Committee was addressed by Mike Mouland and Kate Siebert in support of the 
application.  Comments made included the following:   

 The site had been proposed because it was in the middle of the farm; 

  The buildings were required for security and animal welfare reasons;      

 The field was very sheltered; 

 There were no water courses on the proposed site; 

 The existing buildings would not be able to accommodate more animals; 

 Ecology aspects of the farm would be preserved and improved; 

 The farm had a Woodland Management Plan approved by Natural England; 

 The landscape proposals mitigating against the farm buildings would boost the 
ecological success of the farm and promote further biodiversity. 

  
The Applicant, Simon Saunders commented that the position proposed was the best site 
for a small modern farmstead.  The lower site was unsuitable for a number of reasons as 
it was much colder and extremely windy. It was also highly exposed, more visible and not 
as secure as the proposed site.  He was of the opinion that the proposed landscaping 
and ecological improvements went towards mitigating against the small groups of 
buildings. 
 
Ward Member, Cllr. Sue Osborne commented that a lot of work had gone into the 
application and although she considered it to be a finely balanced application between 
landscape issues and the need of a business she would support the application but only 
with conditions such as ensuring the land and buildings are tied to the land, removal of 
permitted development rights, materials to be agreed, removal of existing buildings, the 
dwelling not to be sited without the construction of agricultural buildings/demolition of 
existing buildings.  She commented that the applicant had submitted amended plans in 
response to concerns to change the access and move the temporary dwelling forward 
and was prepared to remove the existing buildings as a mitigation against the new 
buildings.  She also felt that it needed to be borne in mind that although the proposed 
location was a very beautiful piece of land it was farmland and was there to be farmed.    
She expressed support for a number of conditions including the tying of the building to 
the land, removal of permitted development rights, vehicle use to be restricted to 
agricultural only, tree planting, bat boxes, building materials and the removal of some of 
the existing farm buildings. 
 
During discussion on the application, members speaking in support of the application 
were of the view that the site wasn’t that prominent especially if appropriate landscaping 
and planting conditions were attached.  They were of the view that the track would be 
most prominent and should be conditioned appropriately. 
 
The Development Manager advised that the tying of the dwelling to the land could only 
be imposed at the time of permission being granted for a permanent dwelling. He also 
advised that it would not be appropriate to remove permitted development rights for 
agricultural development. 
 



 

 
 

West 9 7.12.16 

 

It was proposed and seconded to approve the application subject to conditions, contrary 
to the Planning Officer’s recommendation, for the reasons outlined by the Development 
Control Manager including: 
 

 The development would not have an adverse effect on the existing landscape 
character 

 Supports a local business 

 In keeping with the area 

 Supports policy HG9 
 
The final wording of the justification for the permission and conditions to be agreed by 
the Planning Officer in conjunction with the Chairman and Ward Member, conditions to 
include amongst others the removal of the existing buildings, site levels, landscaping and 
external lighting etc. 
 
On being out to the vote the proposal was carried by 8 votes in favour, 2 against and 1 
abstention. 
 
RESOLVED: That Planning Application No. 15/05534/FUL be APPROVED for 

the following reason: 
 
The proposal, by reason of its size, design, materials and location, 
represents an appropriate development in the countryside,  would 
preserve landscape character, would preserve and enhance local 
wildlife and protected species, and  would not be prejudicial to 
highway safety in accordance with the aims and objectives of 
Policies EQ2, EQ4, EQ5,  EQ6 andTA5 of the South Somerset 
Local Plan (2006-2028). 
 
Subject to conditions to be agreed with the Ward member and 
Chair. 
 

(Voting: 8 in favour, 2 against, 1 abstention) 
 

  

93. Planning Application: 15/05535/FUL - Land OS 0005 At Knight House Farm, 
New Lane, Cudworth (Agenda Item 15) 
 
(Please refer to Minute 92 for the discussion on this item) 
 
It was proposed and seconded to approve the application subject to conditions, contrary 
to the Planning Officer’s recommendation, for the reasons outlined by the Development 
Control Manager including: 
 

 The development would not have an adverse effect on the existing landscape 
character 

 Supports a local business 

 In keeping with the area 

 Supports policy HG9 
 
The final wording of the justification for the permission and conditions to be agreed by 
the Planning Officer in conjunction with the Chairman and Ward Member, conditions to 



 

 
 

West 10 7.12.16 

 

include the removal of the existing buildings, site levels, landscaping and external lighting 
etc. 
 
On being out to the vote the proposal was carried by 8 votes in favour, 2 against and 1 
abstention. 
 
RESOLVED: That Planning Application No. 15/05535/FUL be APPROVED for 

the following reason: 
 
The proposal, by reason of its size, design, materials and location, 
represents an appropriate development in the countryside,  would 
preserve landscape character, would preserve and enhance local 
wildlife and protected species, and  would not be prejudicial to 
highway safety in accordance with the aims and objectives of 
Policies EQ2, EQ4, EQ5,  EQ6 andTA5 of the South Somerset 
Local Plan (2006-2028). 
 
Subject to conditions to be agreed with the Ward member and 
Chair. 

(Voting: 8 in favour, 2 against, 1 abstention) 
 

  

94. Planning Application: 15/05536/FUL - Land OS 0005 At Knight House Farm, 
New Lane, Cudworth (Agenda Item 16) 
 
(Please refer to Minute 92 for the discussion on this item) 
 
It was proposed and seconded to approve the application subject to conditions, contrary 
to the Planning Officer’s recommendation, for the reasons outlined by the Development 
Control Manager including: 
 

 The development would not have an adverse effect on the existing landscape 
character 

 Supports a local business 

 In keeping with the area 

 Supports policy HG9 
 
The final wording of the justification for the permission and conditions to be agreed by 
the Planning Officer in conjunction with the Chairman and Ward Member, conditions to 
include the removal of the existing buildings, site levels, landscaping and external lighting 
etc. 
 
On being out to the vote the proposal was carried by 8 votes in favour, 2 against and 1 
abstention. 
 
RESOLVED: That Planning Application No. 15/05536/FUL be APPROVED for 

the following reason: 
 
The proposal is considered to have satisfied the requirements for 
a temporary agricultural workers dwelling. The overall scheme is 
considered to respect the character of the local landscape and 
results in no demonstrable harm to visual or residential amenity or 
highway safety in accordance with the aims and objectives of 



 

 
 

West 11 7.12.16 

 

Policies HG9 and EQ2 of the South Somerset Local Plan (2006-
2028). 
 
Subject to conditions to be agreed with the Ward member and 
Chair. 

(Voting: 8 in favour, 2 against, 1 abstention) 
 

  

95. Planning Application: 15/05537/FUL - Land OS 0005 At Knight House Farm, 
New Lane, Cudworth (Agenda Item 17) 
 
(Please refer to Minute 92 for the discussion on this item) 
 
It was proposed and seconded to approve the application subject to conditions, contrary 
to the Planning Officer’s recommendation, for the reasons outlined by the Development 
Control Manager including: 
 

 The development would not have an adverse effect on the existing landscape 
character 

 Supports a local business 

 In keeping with the area 

 Supports policy HG9 
 
The final wording of the justification for the permission and conditions to be agreed by 
the Planning Officer in conjunction with the Chairman and Ward Member, conditions to 
include the removal of the existing buildings, site levels, landscaping and external lighting 
etc. 
 
On being out to the vote the proposal was carried by 8 votes in favour, 2 against and 1 
abstention. 
 
RESOLVED: That Planning Application No. 15/05537/FUL be APPROVED for 

the following reason: 
 
The proposal, by reason of its size, design, materials and location, 
represents an appropriate development in the countryside, would 
preserve landscape character, would preserve and enhance local 
wildlife and protected species, and would not be prejudicial to 
highway safety in accordance with the aims and objectives of 
Policies EQ2, EQ4, EQ5, EQ6 and TA5 of the South Somerset 
Local Plan (2006-2028). 
 
Subject to conditions to be agreed with the Ward member and 
Chair. 

(Voting: 8 in favour, 2 against, 1 abstention) 
 

  
 
 
 
 

 …………………………………….. 



 

 
 

West 12 7.12.16 

 

Chairman 


